Appeals | The City of Portland, Oregon

Development Services
From Concept to Construction

Phone: 503-823-7300 Email: bds@portlandoregon.gov 1900 SW 4th Ave, Portland, OR 97201
More Contact Info (http://www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/article/519984)

APPEAL SUMMARY

Status: Decision Rendered

Appeal ID: 23287 Project Address: 1620 NW 14th Ave

Hearing Date: 1/8/20 Appellant Name: Spencer Deinard

Case No.: B-008 Appellant Phone: 503.221.1121

Appeal Type: Building Plans Examiner/Inspector: Yevgeiy Vitruk

Project Type: commercial Stories: 12 Occupancy: S-2, R-2, A-3 Construction Type:
I-B

Building/Business Name: Vibrant! Fire Sprinklers: Yes - Throughout

Appeal Involves: occ Change from S-2 to B,other: New LUR or Permit Application No.: 17-110289-CO

Interior Smoking Room

Plan Submitted Option: pdf [File 1] Proposed use:

APPEAL INFORMATION SHEET

Appeal item 1

Code Section 1016.2

Requires 2019 OSSC
1016.2 Egress through intervening spaces
1016.2 — Item #2

Egress from a room or space shall not pass through adjoining or intervening rooms or areas,
except where such adjoining rooms or areas and the area served are accessory to one or the

other, are not a Group H occupancy and provide a discernible path of egress travel to an exit.
1016.2 — Item #5

Egress shall not pass through kitchens, storage rooms, closets or spaces used for similar

purposes.
Code Modification or
Alternate Requested
Proposed Design Existing Building permitted in 2019 - Alteration of existing interior space: Proposed design intent is

to create an Indoor Smoking Room for Tenant Use within the existing parking garage. Existing

Storeroom will be modified but requires a change of occupancy from S-2 to B. Location limited due

to existing conditions so Building Code appeal is necessary for permissible exiting.

Reason for alternative Adjacent building tenants and business owners have been filing complaints to Ownership

regarding Cigarette Smoke. Tenants of the Vibrant! apartment building have been crossing the

https://www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/appeals/index.cfm?action=entry&appeal 1d=23287
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streets and smoking in front of their businesses and residences. Ownership seeks to try and
correct this by providing a new Interior Smoking Room with proper ventilation per code for their

tenants use.

As this is an existing structure, the only suitable location is to create a space within the existing
Parking Garage. This requires an appeal to Section 1016.2, Items #2 and #5. The new room will
be outfitted with suitable egress hardware. See Code Plan A001 for proposed space and exiting. If
the Appeal is granted, the Owner will seek Occupancy Reclassification for that space through a Tl

Permit.

APPEAL DECISION

Egress through intervening space: Granted as proposed.

Note: This decision does not waive any State of Oregon restrictions for locations where smoking is
prohibited.

The Administrative Appeal Board finds that the information submitted by the appellant demonstrates that the
approved modifications or alternate methods are consistent with the intent of the code; do not lessen health,
safety, accessibility, life, fire safety or structural requirements; and that special conditions unique to this project
make strict application of those code sections impractical.

Pursuant to City Code Chapter 24.10, you may appeal this decision to the Building Code Board of Appeal within
90 calendar days of the date this decision is published. For information on the appeals process, go to
www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/appealsinfo, call (503) 823-7300 or come in to the Development Services Center.

https://www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/appeals/index.cfm?action=entry&appeal 1d=23287 1/29/2020
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ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS

BUILDING CODE AREA AND MISC REQUIREMENTS

BUILDING CODE INFORMATION

APPLICABLE BUILDING CODE: 2014 0SsC 1 S
BUILDING AGENCY/ JURISDICTION: City of Portland N
EARTHQUAKE SITE CLASS: SEE STRUCTURAL N
BASIC WIND SPEED: SEE STRUCTURAL N
TOTAL BUILDING AREA: 103,173 SF h

BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS

NOTES:

. See Code Analysis Sheets for accompanying information.
. Code information indicated below only lists some specific requirements
butdoes not listall building code requirements.

NN |

Occupancy Groups: (Chapter5) R-2,S-2,A-3

Accessory use areas per Section 508.2 where occur.
See Code Analysis Plans.

Nonseparated Uses: (Sect508.3.2) Nonseparated uses are proposed for all buildings.

No separation among different uses within each building required.
Buildings builtto most restrictive type of construction requirements
based on area & heightlimitations of each use.

Al

Construction Type: Required:

Proposed:

Type I-B
Type I-B

“

Alowable Floor Area (At): (Table 503): = Bldg 1: “R2 UL

(Sect506.2): = 100 x (F+ P - 0.25) x W + 30

Frontage Increase (If):

"

F P w If
Bldg 1: 200'" 400" Y 30" ° 25.00%
Sprinkler Increase (Is): b (Sect 506.3): No.of Stories Sprinkers Yo
Bldg 1: 12 NFPA13 200%

Allowable Fir Area Per Fir (Aa): (Sect506.1) = At + (At x If)¥100 + (At x Is)+100

Bldg 1: R-2 UL
Area Determination: (Sect506.4) = Bldg 1: R-2 UL
Unlimited Area Buildings:
Sect507.1): Does not apply.
Does not apply.
Does not apply.
Does not apply.
Does not apply.
Does not apply.

Nonsprinklered, 1 story
Sprinklered, 1 story Sect 507.2):
2 story Sect 507.3):

Aircraft Paint Hangar: Sect 507.7):
Group E Buildings: Sect 507.8):

SITE: ALL PUBLIC ENTRIES ARE ACCESSIBLE TYPE 1B ELEVATOR LOBBY EXCEPTION
EXTERIOR EXIT DOORS ARE PROVIDED, AND ARE ACCESSIBLE TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: rErb
1 EXTERIOR ACCESSIBLE ROUTE IS PROVIDED TO THE PUBLIC WAY FROM ALL EXIT DOORS FIRE RESISTIVE REQUIREMENTS STRUCTURAL FRAME 2HR é
PER VESTING AUTHORITY REQUIREMENTS LISTED BELOW EXTERIOR BEARING WALLS 2HR
INTERIOR BEARING WALLS 2 HR
BUILDING COMMON AREAS: ALL ARE ACCESSIBLE PER VESTING AUTHORITY EXTER. NONBEARING WALLS TABLE 602
(ALL AREAS EXCEPT MAINTENANCE REQUIREMENTS LISTED BELOW INTERIOR NONBEARING WALLS 0HR 4-0" L R
ROOMS AND DWELLING UNITS) FLOOR/CEILING 2HR /l Sm— \
ROOF/CEILING 1HR W < \@
BUILDING COMMON WORK AREAS: ALL ARE ACCESSIBLE PER VESTING AUTHORITY PENETRATIONS: (SEE PENETRATION DETAILS ALL WALLS AND FLOOR AND ROOF/ CEILING ASSEMBLIES ) o ZE SE
(USED BY MORE THAN 1 PERSON) REQUIREMENTS LISTED BELOW AND MECHANICAL PLANS FOR LOCATIONS) Q ~ ? " || 4 Zall
B ~ Col = < <—| W
LIVING UNIT: ALL ARE ACCESSIBLE PER VESTING AUTHORITY OPENING PROTECTION: (SEE PLANS FOR LOCATIONS) (OPENINGS ARE DEFINED AS DOORS, WINDOW, AND DUCTS t T
WINDOW SCHEDULES SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR 75" \ 10" MAX
VESTING AUTHORITIES: ALL LIVING UNITS AND THE SITE CONFORM TO THE HIGH RISE REQUIREMENTS PER 0SSC SECTION 403 SMOKE AND FIRE DAMPERS H Fig, 308.3.
2014 AND THE ICC/ANSI A117.1 - 2 : Fig. 308.2.1 : e
014 0SSC CCIANS 009 CLEARFLOORSPACE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE NGBS iruLIEy UNOBSTRUCTED
ALL PUBLIC, COMMON AND WORK AREAS, AND SITE, CONFORM AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM PER 403.3: SECONDARY WATER SUPPLY PROVIDED PARALLEL APPROACH FORWARD APPROACH FORWARD REACH SIDE REACH
TO THE AMERIGANS WITH DISASILITIES ACT TITLE Il WATER SUPPLY TO FIRE PUMPS 2 SEPARATE CONNECTIONS PER 403.3.2 ' -
. . % / Y 7
THE BUILDING AND SITE CONFORM TO CHAPTER 11 OF THE CURRENT APPLICABLE BUILDING CODE < % < Aﬁ
PER LOCAL BUILDING DEPARTMENT OF THE JURISDICTION HAVING AUTHORITY OVER THIS PROJECT EMERGENCY SYSTEMS: PROVIDED PER 403.4 < <
SMOKE PROOF ENCLOSURES AT EXIT STAIRS 2 \é{ :f,
AREA OF REFUGE REQUIREMENTS: EXEMPT WHEN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLERS PER 403.5.4 O =
ARE PROVIDED THROUGHOUT LUMINOUS EGRESS PATH MARKINGS PER 4 20" MAX - =
UMINOU 035.5 Fig. 308.2.2 \ <20"-25" S N
SMOKE DETECTION AND FIRE ALARMS: PROVIDED PER OSSC 2014 SECTION 907 OBSTRUCTED HIGH FORWARD REACH <
TYPE B LIVING UNITS PER STATE BUILDING CODE: 86 TOTAL PROVIDED SPRINKLER SYSTEM: NFPA 13 10" MAX >10"-24" ‘;‘
ALL DWELLING UNITS CONFORM — 4
STANDPIPE: (PER OSSC SECTION 905) CLASS | =
ACCESSIBLE AND HUD SECTION 504 LIVING UNITS PER STATE BUILDING CODE: 7 TOTAL PROVIDED LIMITS OF PROTRUDING OBJECTS
5% OF TOTAL UNITS PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS PER PFC 906 & NFPA 10 2A10BC RATED PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS INSTALLED %= o< ol o< | ]
+2% MEETING HEARING AND VISION EVERY 75 LINEAR FEET OF TRAVEL DISTANCE =2 = Z2 EXCEPTIONS:
EXIT STAIR REQUIREMENTS: IMPAIRED UFAS CRITERIA ol = ol = —U 1. HANDRAILS MAY PROTRUDE 4 1/2"MAX,
: . STAIR ACCESS: (PER PFC 504.3) STAIRWAYS THAT ACCESS THE ROOF ARE TO BE MARKED AT = 3 < 3 J 2. DOOR CLOSEST AND DOOR STOPS
STAIR #1 MAX. OCCUPANTS = 108: 32.4" WIDTH REQUIRED STREET LEVEL AN D FLOOR LEVELS WITH A SIGN INDICATING 3 . SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE 78" MIN
STAIR #2 MAX OCCUPANTS = 108: 32.4" WIDTH REQUIRED COM5PZL/LL¢'TFS:I?'TQ1;FZS\//?S/E*§ THAT THE STAIRWAY CONTINUES TO THE ROOF. ABOVE FLOOR
" REQUIRED WIDTH PER OCCUPANT LOAD < 44" REQ. MIN. EMERGENCY VOICE/ALARM COMMUNICATION SYSTEM PER OSSC 403.4.4 & Fig. 308.3.2 OIANSI AT 17 12008 SECTION 308 REAGH
2 FULLY ANSI A117.1/UFAS / j \ OBSTRUCTED HIGH SIDE REACH =
PROVIDED PER PFC 908.7
AERIAL A CCESS + HEARING AND VISION IMPAIRED C02 DETECTORS RANGES (ALL DIMENSIONS ARE NOT TO SCALE)
@ Aerial access is unable to be provided; the project will comply with the following 6 conditions. ELEMENTS PROVIDED TOWEL DISPENSER AND HAND DRYER
WASTE RECEPTACLE SOAP
1. Building is equipped w_|th an approved aytomatlc sprinkler system, EXIT SIGN _/—(—::I DISPENSER
2. There are no combustible concealed attic spaces, TO RAISED COAT & UTILITY
3. All stairway exit enclosures shall have a fire-resistance rating of not less than 2 hours, TYPICAL CHARACTERS HOOK
4. The roof is essentially flat and, DOOR - ¢
5. Approved access is provided to the roof from each stairway complying with the Oregon OPENING Q "y
Structural Specialty Code (1019). In buildings without an occupied roof, access to the roof 4
shall be permitted to be a roof hatch or trap door not less than 30 inches (762 mm) wide
and 8 feet (2438 mm) long. > N
6. Buildings requiring standpipes are equipped with at least one standpipe that terminates on x A —X N
the roof. <
» a8 < %) %)
=2 i | © ' | i |
APPROVED FIRE CODE APPEALS 2E £ = 28 2E 2E
APPEAL ID: 14972 READER Yo NIF e o
® 5704.2.7.5.6 Location of connections that are made or broken. . .
The proposed diesel fueled emergency back-up generator is to be installed in a
dedicated generator room at the ground floor of the 14th and Raleigh Apartments. The
Emergency Generator Room is adjacent to NW 14th Avenue. Oregon Fire Code TYPICAL AT DOOR
5704.2.7.5.6 requires that a remote fuel fill panel and piping be installed on the TOILET ROOM MOUNTINGS TOILET - SURFACE MOUNT TOILET - RECESSED MOUNT
exterior of the building to facilitate filling of the diesel fuel tank within the building. The ACCESSORY ZONE (SECTION 604.7) ACCESSORY ZONE (SECTION 604.7)
fuel tank is an integrated portion of the generator; connected to its base. This appeal
requests that the remote fuel fill panel be located within 5'-0” of an opening. FIRE ALARM SIGNAL/STROBE ANNUNCIATOR PANEL VISIBLE SYMBOLS,EACH
® 308.1.4 Open-flame cooking devices. TELEPHONE MOUNTED PHONE RECESSED FIRE EXTINGUISHER OFF PUSH BUTTON CALL BUTTON Efé?/ﬂ?glf#gvégﬁﬁfévwﬁ
The proposed outdoor roof deck design includes a natural gas OUTLET AND MANUAL PULL EXTINGUISHER CABINET AFL. AND ADA
open-flame cooking appliance (BBQ). The BBQ will be installed in such ELECTRICAL OUTLET SWITCHES STATION - TACTILE '
a manner as to prevent ignition of combustible material and injury to INTERCOM SIGNAGE PN
. : . o STATION —\ KN —x A
occupants. The proposed design will meet the requirements of 308.4 ELECTRICAL i S A — BASE OF
and the building is not a dormitory.The following precautions will be OUTLET E < CHSARAOCTER IEY
taken to prevent ignition of combustible materials: AT CASEWORK 8 N R R ¥ - P
o The gas burning appliance will be CSA certified or UL listed. IEYRA 8 G——F & ~ D N U—F N =<|< S % = . ~ o > Z
¢ The gas burning appliance will be secured to the roof or deck < o L T TH <§E i ol & = A R xX =z é N =
L. — = i O|w Olw Ofw =z ==z © = - = =
structure to prevent tipping. olm __| 3 'E S alo alo alo 9 o Sl 5 % © - == i &
o The gas will be internally piped to the appliance. No fuel tank or = L — g | o= o= o= - = Py ol Y o ] 213 ©|%
. . 0D g — &)=} =i =W =W X5 o S < >|S
fuel storage will be provided. Ails) ol o|O %0 0|0 Y@ R
o Combustible finishes will not be located within 10 feet of the open <|© ~ ~ = S _ |
flame appliance. 9 L
o A portable fire extinguisher will be installed on the roof deck and Q o %
within 75 feet of the gas burning appliance. MISCELLANEOUS WALL MOUNTINGS O = % TYPICAL AT ELEVATOR
o A timer will be connected to the valve of the gas burning appliance ,9 g »
allowing gas to flow to the appliance for periods of up to 60 % % E
e COMMON FIXTURE MOUNTING HEIGHTS : V3
¢ An automatic fuel shutoff valve will be connected to the fire alarm 7{3 e}
system that will interrupt the flow of gas when the fire alarm is =
activated anywhere in the building.
o A manual fuel shutoff valve will be located near the gas appliance.
— REFLECTIVE
SURFACE 12" MIN
o o & 36" GRAB BAR 2 4" MIN " 36" GRAB BAR ¢ 3 112" MAX
[ " Q
E 7 18" VERTICAL |= < FOR PARALLEL
2 SHELF AND GRAB BAR [ 12" MIN = : " ; 4 ¢ 12" MIN APPROACH
=<|Q POLE " = S 17"1025 S 42" GRAB BAR
X0 = 12" MAX 42" GRAB BAR |O A—C 7] " 15" MIN FOR 5" MAX
=| > 5 — @ . LAVATORY & @ — 12" MAX
V4 5z |, == = g = LAV = | 55 FLUSH CONTROLS FORWARD FOR FORWARD
e Cx |y .| 2| INCOUNTER 8" MIN z|E < ON OPEN APPROACH APPROACH
= < 4 ElE S \ %13 P T SIDE OF WATER !|  SPOUT OUTLET >
o -~ (L}J) b n 5l 3 . il INSULATE n S0 S n CLOSET 3
L LAy _J 2 x| — .18 F|® = ol L / EXPOSED 2N P S — z! |8 _:| L ol
~ [ [3p] A N <t e) n = — [sp] "
| << ﬁ >|F — >3 4 HOT WATER Z 2 z 3 = >k >3
=3 s e SUPPLY AND = S| — S g wie
=10 | P 0= " = . = ¥ 0= N =
* C GRAB BAR PIPES TYP i 8 S =
A ‘ N = m=
" 42" GRAB BAR 42" MAX s " 11" MIN ol
SIDE APPROACH / L 18" L «JT'—\ 11" MIN R‘ f TOILET PAPER 18 '6_ Qe
FLUSH CONTROLS ON 6" MAX - DISPENSER 18" MIN =
MIRRORS (SECTION 603.3) SHELVES (SECTION 603.4) WATER CLOSET (SECTION 604) OPEN WATER CLOSET - PLAN LAVATORY AND SINKS (SECTION 606) ACCESSIBLE (TYPE A) TOILET-RESIDENTIAL DRINKING FOUNTAIN <%
SIDE OF WATER CLOSET (SECTION 604) SECTION 602 IS
|
\ 0" MIN CLR 60" CLR |
PER PLAN 30" MIN INSIDE INSIDE ADJUSTAB'I’_E HAND-HELD SPRAY NOTE: GRAB BAR LOCATIONS ARE SHOWN TO FACILITATE 1. ALL DIMENSIONS INDICATED ON THIS SHEET ARE CLEAR MINIMUM TO FACE OF FINISH .
¢ — UNIT W/ 60" HOSE W/ FIXIED HEAD INSTALLATION OF WALL REINFORCING. GRAB BAR DIMENSIONS TO TOILET ROOM ACCESSORIES ARE TO THE CENTER LINE AS NOTED OR TO THE
2 MOUNTING OPTION @ 48" MAX AFF INSTALLATION AT UNITS IS NOT INCLUDED IN THIS WORK. HIGHEST PORTION OF THE OPENING OR OPERATING DEVICE.
u 12" MAX 2 < 2. ALL ITEMS INDICATED BELOW MAY NOT OCCUR ON THIS PROJECT. SEE PROJECT PLANS AND
e . il u g 36" ADJUSTABLE i? ELEVATIONS FOR ITEMS THAT OCCUR.
z3 53 " SHOWER HEAD BAR 3. SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR ACCESSIBILITY AND/OR ADAPTABILITY CONFORMANCE IN THE
8z 24" MIN T3 - @ 7" MAX = FUTURE SWING-UP GRAB B HORIZONTAL PLAN LAYOUT.
A YL " . . " x fo_u 0] SEE ARCHITECTURAL INTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR DWELLING UNIT F.H.A. ADAPTABLE, AND/OR
z[ FroMEAD 6" MAX S"MI o oW ) TOILET PAPER DISPERISER = oo ANSI.TYPE AORB  DWELLING UNIT FIXTURE MOUNTING HEIGHTS, IF THEY OCCUR ON THIS
= END WALL RAB CONTROL PANEL @ = f‘_: 2 28" MIN. FLUSH CONTROLE ON OPEN PROJECT.
© N\ . N =5 SIDE OF WATER CLOSET % @; CONFORMANCE TO FIXTURE MOUNTING HEIGHT REQUIREMENTS ARE APPLICABLE IN ANY PUBLIC
- \ w ] e i a AREA OR EMPLOYEE WORK AREA MORE THAN 1000 SF, AS THEY OCCUR PER PROJECT.
ot - =t " < 5 E —— o - :| ‘ VERIFY ACCESSORY SIZE WITH MANUFACTURER TO ENSURE CONFORMANCE WITH REQUIRED
. © A H — ¥ - |
Qlm P 6" | 9 Q< ol MOUNTING HEIGHTS.
dle) 9 o) GRAB BAR < 48" = = o I e PROVIDE CODE-COMPLIANT BLOCKING WITHIN WALLS AS REQUIRED FOR PROPOSED AND
i =) 5 = FROM EDGE OF ? o= & 8 FUTURE ACCESSORIES AND GRAB BARS MOUNTING FIXTURES.
£ © PROVIDE GYPSUM BOARD WRAP BEHIND FIXTURES AT WALLS DESIGNATED ON FLOOR PLANS AS
SPOUT % N ] SEAT -
" SIDE WALL OPPOSITE OF " )= 18" MIN OPENING-PROTECTED WALLS.
BACK WALL HEAD END WALL BACK WALL 42"MAX |, = 18" 9. ACCESSIBLE FIXTURES REQUIRE A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE CONTIGUOUS OR OVERLAPPING THE
SEAT WALL 72" 3 7
HAND SHOW ® ACCESSIBLE ROUTE. FLOOR DRAINS SHOULD NOT BE PLACED IN THIS CLEAR FLOOR SPACE.

BATHTUB WITHOUT PERMANENT SEAT (SECTION 607) PER A117.1 - 607.6

STANDARD ROLL-IN-TYPE SHOWER WITH SEAT (SECTION 608)

GRAB BAR

ACCESSIBLE (TYPE B) TOILET-RESIDENTIAL 10

ACCESSIBLE FIXTURE MOUNTING REQUIREMENTS (PER ICC/ANSI A117.1-2009)

EXCEPTION: DRAINS MAY RESIDE IN CLEAR FLOOR SPACE PROVIDED DRAIN HOLES DO NOT
EXCEED 1/2" DIA. MAXIMUM; FLOOR SLOPE DOES NOT EXCEED 2% IN ANY DIRECTION; AND THE
ELEVATION CHANGE AT THE DRAIN LIP DOES NOT EXCEED 1/8".

( )
( )
( )
Group A-3 Buildings: (Sect 507.5):
( )
( )
Motion Picture Theaters: (Sect 507.9):

Does not apply.

Total Allowable Fir Area (All Floors): = Bldg 1: R-2 uL

Actual FIr Area (All Floors): = Bldg 1: R2  103473sF 0K

Allowable No. of Stories/ Height: (Table 503): = Bldg 1: R-2 11 stories and 160 ft
SprinKer Increase for Height: (Sect504.2): = Bldg 1: R-2 12 stories and 180 ft
Actual No. of Stories/ Height: = Bldg 1: R-2 12 stories‘ ,OK. 130 ff ,OK

Occupant Load:  ect1004 & Table 1004.1)

APPROVED BUILDING CODE APPEALS

APPEAL ID: 14098

® 708.13.3 Refuse and laundry chute access rooms

The refuse chute compartments have been designed to conserve space while maintaining all the fire protection requirements of Section 708.13.3. The refuse
chute intake door will be accessibly located, within the forward reach range requirements, behind the corridor door.

Appeal Granted Provided:

1. The corridor door is a 45 minute rated self-closing door with a 30 second time delay closer.

2. Asprinkler head is installed in the compartment beween the corridor door and the trash chute.

3. Sprinkler system is to be installed under separate permit from Fire MArshal's Office.

4. The compartment depth is sized to allow the corridor door to latch when the trash chute hopper door is fully open.

® 403.5.1 Remoteness of interior exit stairways

The required fire resistance rating of the exit enclosure is 2-hours which can be achieved with 5” of concrete. The structural design of the building resulted in
shear walls at the core of 18” thick on floors 1-7. This added thickness, together with the tight constraints of the quarter block site resulted in the stair separation
being short by 3” on the lower 7 floors. Equivalent life safety is provided through the greater fire and seismic resistance of the 18” walls. Per OSSC Table
721.1(2), ltem No. 4-1.1, the stair enclosure walls would provide in excess of 4 hour fire resistance.

Appeal Granted as Proposed

® 403.4.7 Smoke Removal
Openings are not allowed on the North and East property line elevations. Each dwelling unit adjacent to the blank elevations is provided with multiple windows

exceeding the required area and distribution by a factor of 2, as shown on the plan in Exhibit 4. Since each floor greatly exceeds the required ventilation area and
distribution spacing, equivalent smoke removal ventilation is provided without the need to mechanically ventilate the units adjacent to the property line.

Appeal Granted Provided:

1. Approved labels for for tempered panes are obtained through Portland Fire & Rescue.

See Code Analysis Plans.

® 403.3.2 Water supply to required fire pumps

This arrangement provides redundant water supplies from the city main (primary supply) and the fire tank (secondary supply). A single connection to a public
water source has been allowed by Portland Fire when it is sized per the Portland Fire Design Manual. It would provide sufficient redundancy and protection for
buildings less than 420' in height.

Appeal Granted as Proposed

1. The proposed capacity of the secondary on-site water supply is subject to review under the building permit submittal.

® 1023.5 Exit Passageways, Openings and Penetrations

The proposed arrangement of the Fire Command Center (FCC), Fire Pump Room and below grade fire tank results from the fire tank needing to fit between
column and shear wall footings, while still being accessible to the vertical turbine fire pump. The FCC, Pump Room and Exit passageway will all be protected
individually with 2-hour Fire Barrier walls and smoke doors to maintain the required access protection of each element. Since they are not storage spaces, fire is
very unlikely to occur in either the FCC or the pump room. The FCC door will be clearly signed “Not an Exit” on the Exit Passageway side, and the exterior exit
door will have illuminated exit signage and additional signage on the door itself. Additional width of the Exit Passageway, beyond the minimum required, and a
recess at the FCC door have been provided to allow fire personnel to access the FCC and Pump Room while building occupants are exiting.

Appeal Granted as Proposed

APPEAL ID: 14360
® 1024.1 General
High rise buildings require luminous egress path markings for the occupancy groups listed in the section above. The building is primarily

designated R-2 occupancy (12 stories) which would normally not require luminous egress path markings. However the building has a resident
community room, an indoor play area and an enclosed outdoor play area on the 2nd Floor that in combination is large enough to be designated
as an A occupancy. The intent of the code would be met by providing luminous egress path markings specifically for that area of the building
where large numbers of occupants will congregate.

Appeal Granted as Proposed

APPEAL ID: 14963

® NFPA 110, Sections 7.2.1.1and 7.7.2.3

Exhaust air is vented directly to the exterior along the west wall of the room, however, in order to meet the required separation distance

between the intake and exhaust, the intake cannot be located along the same wall. The Generator Room has only one exterior wall but has

some adjacency (separated by The Fire Command Center) to the Parking Garage. The south wall of the parking garage employs a perforated

garage door which will provide the 20 S.F. of free area required to provide ducted fresh air, from the Parking Garage, over the Fire Command

Center in a 2-hour fire rated enclosure and into the Generator Room. The duct enclosure will be screened at both ends.

Appeal Granted,Provided Generator exhaust location: Granted provided fuel supply station is minimum 5 feet from openings, sprinkler located at horizontal shaft
per NFPA, delete motorized damper at engine radiator discharge, signage provided at air inlet to generator room to read, "DO NOT BLOCK EMERGENCY
GENERATOR AIR INTAKE"

@ 1004.1.1.1 Intervening Spaces

Occupant load calculations for the Outdoor Play Area, the Community Room and the Indoor Play area yield a total cumulative occupant load of
187 occupants. The code requires that these calculations are initiated with the Outdoor Play, whose total occupant load based on an Assembly
occupancy is 65 occupants. As there are two exists from the Outdoor Play Area, 33 occupants would enter the Community Room and 32
occupants would enter the Indoor Play Area upon exiting. The increased occupant load in these intervening spaces consequently amounts to
111 occupants in the Community Room and 76 occupants in the Indoor Play Area. The code would typically mandate that the 76 cumulative
occupants in the Indoor Play Area would mandate the need for two adequately (per code) spaced exits. Code would also mandate the need for
two exits in the Community Room. The purpose of this Appeal is to modify the typical egress calculation so as to lower the occupant load of the
Indoor Play Area. Due to the configuration of the space, there is no way of providing an adequately spaced second exit. This Appeal requests
that the cumulative occupant load of the Indoor Play Area and Community Room be dispersed in the following manner:

38 occupants, of the cumulative 76 occupants in the Indoor Play Area would exit out of Door 265A into Corridor 241 while the other 38
occupants would exit through Door 265D into the Community Room.

Door 265D would be revised to swing in the direction of egress travel, from the Indoor Play Area into the Community Room.

Once 38 occupants from the adjoining Indoor Play Area enter the space, the cumulative occupant load in the Community Room would become
149 occupants: 33 occupants from the Outdoor Play Area, 38 occupants from the Indoor Play Area and 78 occupants already associated with
the Community Room. Of these 149 occupants, 74 occupants would exit out of Door 264B while 75 occupants would exit out of Door 264A.
Both doors exit into Corridor 242. See Exhibit 4: Cumulative Occupant Loading & Exiting - 2nd Floor.

Appeal Granted as Proposed

© 2901.1 (Table 29-A)

This is an affordable housing project, with limited space and a desire to provide as many amenities for its users as possible. The Outdoor and
Indoor Play Areas and the Community room are examples of the Project’s commitment to providing such amenities. As such, providing the
amount of plumbing fixtures normally required for these spaces would be result in a large reduction in useable “amenity” floor space. Given that

each tenant, the primary occupants of these spaces, have access to private unit restroom facilities.
Appeal Granted as Proposed
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READILY VISIBLE AND UNOBSTRUCTED, AND
IS SPRINKLERED.

NW RALEIGH STREET

OPENING FROM FIRE COMMAND CENTER TO EXIT 2-HOUR FIRE RESISTIVE LUMINOUS EGRESS PATH SECE)';'IE{RET:L'X’:‘E’ OCCUPANCY LEGEND NOTE:
PASSAGEWAY APPROVED PER APPEAL 14098, ITEM 5 STAIR SHAFT ENCLOSURE I\FAQSGIIEI%SFII[\IO%%RAEéSgEPl\AA;’& MEANS OF EGRESS AREAS SUCH AS CORRIDORS, STAIRS, MEANS OF EGRESS GENERAL NOTES
90 MINUTE DOOR SPACE gNLY APPROVED BY ETC., AND OTHER NON SPECIFIC USE AREAS SUCH AS
APPEAL 14360, ITEM #1 EXTERIOR COVERED AREAS WITHOUT WALLS SUCH AS FE-XX  FIRE EXTINGUISHER (EXACT LOCATION TO BE DETERMINED BY 1. LOCAL BUILDING DEPARTMENT CONFORMS TO
’ ENTRY CANOPIES, COVERED DECKS, ETC., ARE ASSIGNED ABC  FIRE MARSHALL) 2014 0SSC
THE ADJACENT OCCUPANCY DESIGNATION FOR CHAPTER 5 2. THIS CODE ANALYSIS PLAN IS FOR REFERENCE A R C H I T E C T S
’ // FLOOR & BUILDING AREA LIMITATIONS ONLY. (X Occ) ROOM OCCUPANT LOAD (OR TOTAL FLOOR OCCUPANT LOAD) ONLY. SEE ALL OTHER PLAN SHEETS FOR
PER SECTION 1004. CONTRACT DOCUMENT INFORMATION. THIS 720 NW Davis 503.221.1121 &
> HOUR EXIT / // y // y CODE ANALYSIS IDENTIFIES SOME SPECIFIC
- — _ #69) EXIT SIGN W/ INTEGRATED DIRECTIONAL ARROW WHERE BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS BUT IS NOT Suite 300 503 221.2077 D
PASSAGEWAY A L ) - A L L L s s B o S o A OCCURS AT ALL EXITS, EVERY 100' IN CORRIDORS, AND IN INTENDED TO LIST ALL BUILDING CODE Portiand OR 57208 www.lrsarchitocts.cofm
(NOT LESS THAN = = - - - - - ] ECTION \ BANCY SEPARATIONS PER TABLE PACES WHERE 2 MORE ARE REQUIRED PER SECTION 1011. SEE REQUIREMENTS. ' '
THAT REQUIRED ] (o e T o s ‘ 7 7 T §08C 4 A(\)RES'I(')SSN P%S\?%éo A,\fD TSHE ARE AiNg HEIGHT ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS. (W/ POCHE INDICATING "EXIT" TEXT 3. SEE ASSEMBLIES/ CODE SHEET EOR CODE
AOR ANY EXIT T T ' SIDE OF SIGN.) SIGNS SHOWN IN CORRIDORS ARE CEILING " SUMMARY AND AREA CALGULATIONS
ENCLOSURES) j m m Ay X = T £ , - REQUIREMENTS ARE DESIGNED TO THE MOST RESTRICTIVE HUNG. SIGNS SHOWN ON WALL ARE WALL HUNG. :
SECTION 102 S 3% s i, MAINT STORAGE A1 OCCUPANCY GROUP. 4. SEE CODE INFORMATION SHEET, AND OTHER
SSiSERISREERiE \ ¢ : 1 ¢ = E» REQUIRED EXIT AND EXIT EGRESS DIRECTION PLAN AND DETAIL SHEETS FOR ACCESSIBILITY
f J RE HEH | 65 s 50s - CONFORMANCE. @D
DEPARTMENT L (1 Occ) (1 Occ) - | OCCUPANCY CALCULATIONS: XXmepp ACCUMULATIVE NUMBER OF OCCUPANTS SERVED WITH 5. SEE SITE PLAN FOR EXIT DISCHARGE, PROPERTY o c‘;\,
CONNECTIONS I 4 B | EGRESS DIRECTION AT ARROW LOCATION. (DESIGNATED LINE, PUBLIC WAY LOCATIONS, AND COURTYARD g 3645 ‘A
SHALL BE i TOTAL GROUND FLOOR AREA =9,517 SF. WHERE (2) MEANS OF EGRESS ARE REQUIRED PER TABLE LAYOUT (WHERE OCCURS). . v P>
LOCATED ON THE GENERATOR 70/ i AL OCCUPANGY LOAD s 1004.1.1) ~J PATRICIA L. NIX g%
STREET SIDE OF ] = -~ A/ PR~
BUILDINGS. FULLY | ROOM A MOER: 2 MEANS OF EGRESS REQUIRED (QUANTITY) (ONLY DESIGNATED M / /
VISIBLE AND 223 sf AN e * & WHERE (2) MEANS OF EGRESS ARE REQUIRED) % PORTIAMD, O S
RECOGNIZABLE 2 Occ, A 3@000 GAL. BELOW GRADE
FROM THE (2 Occ) i % [ 1 ATER TANK FOR START EGRESS PATH - REFER TO TABLE FOR TOTALS IBC WALL TYPES OF 0@9‘
STREET AND // 1N AECONDARY FIRE SPRINKLER .\/\
WITHIN 150 FEET 1 TER SUPPLY. (WT) WALL TYPES NOTES:
HYDRANT Lpgi ATER MAIN APPROVED BY 1. SEE SPECIFIC WALL TYPE AND LISTED ASSEMBLIES ON
: . PPEAL 14098, ITEM 4 FLOOR PLANS AND A0 WALL TYPE SHEETS.
SIGNAGE TO BE ELECTRICAL R CONSULTANT:
MOUNTED ON ALL | CON STRUCTION TYPE S 2. SEE CODE ANALYSIS PLANS FOR EACH SPECIFIC
ROOM
FIRE : 1N DESIGNATED IBC WALL TYPE AND LOCATION.
DEPARTMENT 143 sf FIRE % H EX I STI N G TYPE IB CONSTRUCTION. SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS, SECTIONS 3. AT IBC WALL TYPES DESIGNATED BELOW WITH NOTE:
CONNECTIONS (1 Occ) RISER/ 1 AND DETAILS. SEE A0 SHEETS FOR LISTED ASSEMBLIES “ADDITIONAL PROTECTION FEATURES REQUIRED". SEE
€3) SERVING e PUMP o7l CONDITION AS DOOR AND WINDOW SCHEDULES, MECHANICAL DRAWINGS,
: R E A E R gy vl s / CHAPTER 7 (TYPICAL) CONTINUITY REQUIREMENTS SEE ASSOCIATED VERTICAL
|~ I~ I~ |~ [~ [ [~ |~ - i
Z STANDPIPES OR Nk ke kBl 169 sf S-2 | PERMITTED SECTIONS AND DETAILS (AND HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES
FIRE PUMP 5 oFFICE LT T (1 0ce) 5,132 SF 1-HOUR ROOF CEILING HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY PER TABLE 601 AND WHERE REQUIRED.)
CONNECTIONS NI NI Il CHAPTER 7 (TYPICAL) ‘
AND BE VISIBLE - VR yE e G L& QNE ELEVATOR DESIGNATED 4. SPECIFIC IBC WALLS TYPES OCCURING IN COMBINATION
FROM THE PUBLIC | & PARKING %% I AB AN ACCESSIBLE MEANS 2-HOUR INTERIOR BEARING WALLS PER TABLE 601 (TYPICAL) WITH OTHER SPECIFIC IBC WALL TYPES TO COMPLY WITH
< RIGHT-OF-WAY. iy (& GARAGE /4 2 @¥ EGRESS PER 1007.2.1 AND THE MOST RESTRICTIVE REQUIRMENTS OF EACH.
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